Sewer Fund 935,340   712,703   -
Airport Fund 1,284,183   727,367   553,264
Maxwell Fund 2,061,675   845,228   -

Total business-type activities 9,919,326   7,418,990   891,650
Total primary government 139,493,593   23,245,306   25,748,055

Component Unit
WC Tourism Development Authority 179,544   195,900   -
ABC Board 10,249,856   11,136,538   -

Total component units 10,429,400$   11,332,438$   -$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Local option sales tax
Leased vehicle tax, ABC tax

Investment earnings, unrestricted
Miscellaneous, unrestricted

Transfers
Total general revenues, special items, and transfers

Change in net position
Net position, beginning, previously reported
Restatement, Note VIII
Net position, beginning, restated

Net position - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenue

Wayne County, North Carolina
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

31

Exhibit 2

Capital Grants

and

Contributions

Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities Total

WC Tourism

Development

Authority ABC Board

2,661,000$   (5,070,526)$   -$   (5,070,526)$
-   (33,954,948)   -   (33,954,948)
-   (110,921)   -   (110,921)
-   (10,734,877)   -   (10,734,877)
-   (2,174,320)   -   (2,174,320)
-   (29,544,596)   -   (29,544,596)
-   (2,302,473)   -   (2,302,473)
-   (257)   -   (257)
-   (2,337,628)   -   (2,337,628)

2,661,000   (86,230,546)   -   (86,230,546)

-   -   (166,050)   (166,050)
-   -   (222,637)   (222,637)
-   -   (3,552)   (3,552)

-   (1,216,447)   (1,216,447)
-   -   (1,608,686)   (1,608,686)

2,661,000   (86,230,546)   (1,608,686)   (87,839,232)

-   16,356$   -$
-   -   886,682

-   16,356   886,682

64,641,923   -   64,641,923   -   -
29,196,677   -   29,196,677   -   -

261,155   -   261,155   -   -
136,110   24,781   160,891   -   1,846
558,410   -   558,410   -   -

(1,431,259)   1,439,372   8,113   -   -
93,363,016   1,464,153   94,827,169   -   1,846
7,132,470   (144,533)   6,987,937   16,356   888,528

104,415,957   54,340,292   158,756,249   90,785   3,950,625
3,334,230   (3,222,498)   111,732   -   -

107,750,187   51,117,794   158,867,981   90,785   3,950,625

114,882,657$   50,973,261$   165,855,918$   107,141$   4,839,153$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Program Revenue Primary Government Component Unit

32

Exhibit 3

Non-Major

General Fund

American Rescue

Plan Fund

Other

Governmental

Funds

Total Governmental

Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 45,524,501$   -$   (4,327,142)$   41,197,359$

Restricted cash 10,194,303   11,959,135   13,019,595   35,173,033

Taxes receivable, net 1,654,254   -   1,159,561   2,813,815

Due from other funds 467,298   -   375,186   842,484

Receivable from other governments 11,692,474   -   135,284   11,827,758

Total assets 69,532,830   11,959,135   10,362,484   91,854,449

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 753,126   -   500   753,626

Due to other funds 100,236   11,958,377   -   12,058,613

Other payables 334,736   -   -   334,736

Total liabilities 1,188,098   11,958,377   500   13,146,975

Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,736,960   -   168,934   1,905,894

Fund balances:

Non-spendable:

Senior Center-principal -   -   7,600   7,600

Restricted for:

Stabilization by State Statute 12,220,676   -   1,285,740   13,506,416

Future debt payments, QSCB 9,648,030 -   -   9,648,030

Fire protection -   -   39,340   39,340

Public Schools 1,505,735 -   1,154,542   2,660,277

Law enforcement 175,352 -   -   175,352

Tax revaluation 546,273 -   -   546,273

Public safety -   -   1,168,312   1,168,312

Transportation -   -   464,708   464,708

Grants 172,310 758   1,238   174,306

Social services/senior center -   -   73,868 73,868

Committed for:

Future capital projects -   -   5,997,703   5,997,703

Community college 37,873 -   -   37,873

Public schools 1,506,696 -   -   1,506,696

Assigned for:

Subsequent year's expenditures 1,158,643   -   -   1,158,643

Unassigned 39,636,183   -   -   39,636,183

Total fund balances 66,607,772   758   10,193,051   76,801,581

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances 69,532,830$   11,959,135$   10,362,485$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major

Wayne County, North Carolina

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2021

33

Exhibit 3

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position (Exhibit 1) are different because:

Total fund balances 76,801,581$

160,764,527

3,023,358

2,172,695

(73,152,421)

(17,943,963)

7,056,834

(874,840)